

**Present : Sri Soumen Sarkar (WB00889)
Judge, MACC Tribunal,
ADJ, 3rd Court, Purulia.**

M.A.C. Case No.58 of 2023 (CIS)

**Order No. 04
29-11-2023**

Claimants has filed hazira through his Ld. Advocate along with the postal receipts and computerized track reports showing that the items booked under the register post were delivered upon the OP no.1 on 28.10.2023 and upon the OP no.2 on 27.10.2023.

Ld. Advocate for the Claimants submitted that the summons of this case has been duly served upon the OPs by post but OPs did not turn up to contest and, as such, the case should be heard ex parte.

Having heard the submission and after going through the PR and postal track report, it appears that the notice of this case were served upon the OPs. It is pertinent to note here that the OPs did not turn up to contest.

Therefore, the case will be heard ex parte against the OPs.

Case is adjourned.

Fixing **11.01.2024** for ex parte hearing.

D/C by me

Judge, MAC Tribunal,
ADJ, 3rd Court,
Purulia.

Judge, MAC Tribunal,
ADJ, 3rd Court,
Purulia.